Multidiszciplináris Tudományok, 14. kötet, 4. szám (2024) pp. 149–166.  https://doi.org/10.35925/j.multi.2024.4.13
149
STRENGTH EVALUATION AND MELT RHEOLOGY OF HIGHLY
MINERAL FILLED POLYMER COMPOSITES
Winnie Atieno Onyango
PhD student, University of Miskolc, Faculty of Materials Science and Engineering
Institute of Energy, Ceramics- and Polymer Technology
3515 Miskolc, Miskolc-Egyetemváros, e-mail: onyango.winnie.atieno@student.uni-miskolc.hu

preparation method is in table 3.
Table 2. Composite compositions and number of robes
Codification Composition
Zeolite (wt%) HDPE (wt%) Number of pieces
HDZ00I 0 100 20
HDZ03I 15 85 20
HDZ04I 20 80 20
HDZ05I 40 60 20
HDZ06I 60 40 20
TOTAL NUMBER OF SAMPLE PIECES 100
Figure 1. Representation of HDPE/zeolite composite preparation steps
Onyango, W.A., Czel, Gy.  Strength evaluation and melt rheology of highly mineral - filled polymer composites
152
Table 3. Composite preparation and applied tests
zeolite
content
sample code Drying
Twin
Screw
Extrusion
Injection
Molding
Shore
D
Test
Charpy
Impact
Test
Tensile
Test.
 SEM Rheology
0% HDZ00 X X X     X
HDZ00I    X X X X
15% HDZ03 X X X     X
HDZ03I    X X X X
20% HDZ04 X X X     X
HDZ04I    X X X X
40% HDZ05 X X X     X
HDZ05I    X X X X
60% HDZ06 X X X     X
HDZ06I    X X X X
Figures 2(a) and (b) show the distribution of zeolite size and the drying curve. We computed the average
drying percentage using equation (1)
We computed the average drying percentage using equation (1). (b)
 U% =
∆𝑀
𝑀𝑂
. 100% (1)
Where U is the average drying percentage, ∆M is the change in mass of zeolite and Mₒ is the initial mass
of zeolite before drying.
Figure 2. Zeolite size distribution a) (Bin Matin Saddam & György Czél, n.d.) and Zeolite drying curve b)
Weight Fraction (wt%) was calculated using equation (2). Where mf is the mass of the filler and mm is
the weight of the Matrix.
b) a)
Onyango, W.A., Czel, Gy.  Strength evaluation and melt rheology of highly mineral - filled polymer composites
153
 wt% =
𝑚𝑓
𝑚𝑓+𝑚𝑚
. 100% (2)
Twin screw extruder parameters were: barrel zone=190 °C, Zone1=195 °C Zone2=220 °C, Zone3=235
°C, die section=230 °C. The specimens are injection molded by utilizing a Krauss Maffei KM65-160C1
injection molding machine. The molding conditions of the sample parameters are given in Table 4.
Table 4. Moulding process parameters
Injection Pressure 75bars
Holding pressure 850 bars
Screw rotation speed 200 rpm
Cooling time 15 seconds
Temperatures of heating zones (from hopper
section)
120 °C, 200 °C, 240 °C, 254 °C, 260 °C
Mold temperature  35 °C,
Hopper section temperature 50 °C,